

FILED

No. A17-1286

July 27, 2018

State of Minnesota
In Supreme Court

OFFICE OF
APPELLATE COURTS

Central Housing Associates, LP,

Respondent,

vs.

Aaron Olson,

Appellant.

APPELLANT'S BRIEF AND ADDENDUM

HANBERY & TURNER, P.A.
Christopher T. Kalla (#0325818)
33 South Sixth Street, Suite 4160
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-9855

Attorneys for Respondent

DORSEY & WHITNEY LLP
Timothy J. Droske (Bar No. 0388687)
Clint Conner (Bar No. 0396192)
Paul K. Beck (Bar No. 0396892)
Tien T. Cai (Bar No. 0281803)
Lawrence McDonough (Bar No. 0151373)
Suite 1500, 50 South Sixth Street
Minneapolis, MN 55402
(612) 340-2600

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae InquilinXs

HOME Line
Samuel Spaid (#0390420)
Paul Birnberg (# 227572)
3455 Bloomington Avenue
Minneapolis, MN 55407
(612) 728-5770

Attorneys for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
LEGAL ISSUES	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS	4
STANDARD OF REVIEW	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	6
ARGUMENT	10
I. RETALIATION IS A DEFENSE TO AN EVICTION ACTION FOR BREACH-OF-LEASE UNDER MINN. STAT. § 504B.441	10
A. Minn. Stat. § 504B.441 was enacted to prevent landlords from singling out assertive, complaining tenants for eviction or other penalties	10
B. Minn. Stat. § 504B.441 has two parts. The first part protects all residential tenants from retaliatory eviction once they complain about their rights in any manner, not just if they complain via Minn. Stat. § 504B.395. The second part merely addresses the burden of proof at trial.....	10
C. The first part of Minn. Stat. § 504B.441 protected Olson	11
1. Olson is a residential tenant and CHA retaliated against him by filing an eviction action as a penalty for asserting his tenant rights.	11
2. Olson made a complaint of a violation	12
a. Olson complained about “violations”	13
b. A “complaint” is an expression of dissatisfaction and is much broader than just a formal complaint under Minn. Stat. § 504B.395	14
i. The plain meaning of “complaint” within section 504B.441 includes any expression of dissatisfaction	14

ii. The Minnesota Court of Appeals has used “complaint” accordingly in three separate cases.....	16
iii. The Attorney General has construed “complaint” accordingly.....	18
iv. CHA’s own counsel used “complaint” accordingly.....	18
v. The legislative history of section 504B.441, specifically the use of “complaint” and “complaining” in the context of the original session law, shows that a “complaint” involves the tenant complaining outside of court	19
vi. Public policy and the canons of construction support this broad reading of “complaint”	21
II. RETALIATION IS A DEFENSE TO AN EVICTION ACTION UNDER THE COMMON LAW	24
CONCLUSION.....	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE WITH MINN. R. APP. PROC. 132, SUBD. 3	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Minnesota Published Appellate Cases:

<i>City of Golden Valley v. Wiebesick</i> , 899 N.W.2d 152 (Minn. 2017).....	8,24
<i>Harrison v. Schafer Construction</i> , 257 N.W.2d 336, 338 (Minn. 1977).....	8,23
<i>Hibbing Educ. Ass’n v. Public Employment Relations Bd.</i> , 369 N.W.2d 527 (Minn. 1985).....	6
<i>Kohn v. La Manufacture Francaise des Pneumatiques Michelin</i> , 476 N.W.2d 184 (Minn App. 1991)	24
<i>Lake v. Wal-Mart</i> 582 N.W.2d 231 (Minn. 1998).....	6
<i>Occhino v. Grover</i> , 640 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. App. 2002).....	19
<i>Olson v. Bowen</i> , 291 Minn. 546,192 N.W.2d 188 (1971).....	3,9,26-27
<i>State ex. rel. Duncan v. Roy</i> , 887 N.W.2d 271 (Minn. 2016).....	12
<i>State v. Schouweiler</i> , 887 N.W.2d 22, 25 (Minn. 2016).....	14

Minnesota Unpublished Appellate Cases:

<i>City View Apartments v. Silvia Lopez Sanchez</i> , File No.C2-00-313, 2000 WL 1064897 (Minn. App. Aug. 1, 2000)	7,17
<i>Dominium Management v. C. L.</i> , File No.A03-85, 2003 WL 22890386 (Minn. App. Dec. 9, 2003).....	7,16
<i>Willemarck v. Williams</i> , File No.C6-94-1714, 1995 WL 91824 (Minn. App. Mar. 7, 1995)	7,17

Minnesota Trial Court Case:

Botko v. Cooper,
[1968-1971 Transfer Binder] CCH Pov. L. REP. 1 11,549
(Minn. Mun. Ct. 1970).....9,25

Cases From Other Jurisdictions:

Criss v. Salvation Army Residences,
319 S.E.2d 403 (W.Va. 1984)26

Edwards v. Habib,
397 F.2d 687 (D.C. App. 1968)25-26

Law Reviews

Developments in Contemporary Landlord-Tenant Law: An Annotated Bibliography,
26 VAND. L. REV. 689 (1973)23,25

A Model Tenant Remedies Act,
7 HARV. J. ON LEGIS. 395-398 (1970)23

Book

Robert Schoshinski, *American Law of Landlord and Tenant*9,23,25-26

Dictionary

Cambridge English Dictionary (Online)12,15
